
1 
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Illinois Commerce Commission  ) 
  On Its Own Motion    ) 
       )  
 v.      ) 
       ) 
James Lowrey, Individually and in his )  Docket 15-0393 
capacity as owner or operator of  ) 
CJ Now Plumbing    ) 
       ) 
Determination of Liability Under the ) 
Illinois Underground Utility Facilities ) 
Damage Prevention Act   ) 
 
 

 
STAFF OF THE ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION’S 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
  The Staff of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Staff”), by and through its 

undersigned counsel, pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.190 and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 

200.550, moves for a default judgment against Respondent James Lowrey, Individually 

and in his capacity as owner or operator of CJ Now Plumbing (“Lowrey”).  In support 

thereof, Staff states as follows: 

1. On June 16, 2015, the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) ordered 

that a proceeding be initiated pursuant to Section 11(m) of the Illinois Underground Utility 

Facilities Damage Prevention Act (the “Act”) and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 265.310 to determine 

whether, on or about November 25, 2008, Lowrey violated Section 4(b) of the Act by 

making the conscious decision to perform machine-excavation in the tolerance zone of 

a marked facility without first exercising due care to protect buried utility facilities at 2601 

38th Avenue, Rock Island, Illinois.  
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2. The Commission further ordered that the hearing determine whether, on or about 

November 11, 2013, Lowrey again violated Section 4(b) of the Act by making the 

conscious decision to perform machine-excavation in the tolerance zone of a marked 

facility without first exercising due care to protect buried utility facilities at 1048 22nd 

Street, Rock Island, Illinois. 

3. On June 19, 2015 Notice was given by the Administrative Law Judge that a 

prehearing conference would be held on June 29, 2015 at 9:45 am at the offices of the 

Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois.  Pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. 

Code 200.150(g), the Notice was mailed to Lowrey’s business.  Service on Lowrey was 

effective upon mailing.  83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.150(c). 

4. As proscribed by the Notice, a hearing was held on June 29, 2015 at 9:45 am.  

Counsel for Staff entered an appearance.  Lowrey did not appear.   

5. The Commission’s Rules of Practice dealing with the protection of underground 

utility facilities provide, “any answer or responsive pleading to the order initiating the case 

shall be filed with the Commission within 7 days after respondent receives notice of the 

order.”  83 Ill. Adm. Code 265.410.  Lowrey has not filed an answer and has not filed any 

other responsive pleading.   

6. Despite effective service Lowrey has not entered an appearance in this case, has 

not filed an answer or otherwise plead, and has not attempted to participate in this matter.  

Because Lowrey has failed to appear, answer or otherwise plead, or participate in this 

proceeding, Staff respectfully requests that an order be entered finding Lowrey in default 

and deeming all allegations in the Initiating Order admitted.   
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7. In support of its Motion for Judgment by Default, Staff has submitted herewith the 

affidavit of Bill Riley, Manager of the Commission’s One-Call Enforcement Program. In 

summary, Mr. Riley attests to the truth and accuracy of all of the averments of fact 

contained in the Staff Report dated March 3, 2015.  

WHEREFORE, Staff requests that Lowrey be found in default and that the penalty 

imposed by the Underground Damage Prevention Advisory Committee pursuant to 83. 

Ill. Adm. Code 265.230 be ratified.  

       Respectfully submitted, 

       /s/ 

       _______________________ 
       Matthew L. Harvey 

Marcy Sherrill 
       Illinois Commerce Commission 
       Office of General Counsel 
       160 North LaSalle Street, C-800 
       Chicago, IL 60601 
       (312) 814-2860 
       mharvey@icc.illinois.gov 
       msherrill@icc.illinois.gov 
July 17, 2015 
       Counsel for Staff of the Illinois  
       Commerce Commission 






